Fiscal expense is calculated by multiplying the guaranteed purchase volumes by the difference between

the purchase price guaranteed and the forecast base price. 10

Fiscal risk is assessed by two scenarios.

- Risk Scenario 1. Fiscal risk is calculated by multiplying the guaranteed purchase volumes by the

difference between the guaranteed purchase price and the forecast base price reduced by 10

percent. The same scenario involves the construction of two large power plants under the terms of

the PPA.

- Risk Scenario 2. Fiscal risk is calculated by multiplying the guaranteed purchase volumes by the

difference between the purchase price guaranteed and the forecast base price reduced by 30

percent. The same scenario involves the construction of two large power plants under the terms of

the PPA.

The following table summarizes the fiscal estimates and fiscal risks for the full period of guaranteed

purchase agreements:

Table 23. Possible Total Fiscal Impacts of Guaranteed Purchase Agreements Over the Full Period of

Guaranteed Purchase Agreements:

 Min USD Min GEL GDP %

Total NPV Total NPV Total NPV 2024

Payment

(Maximum)

Fiscal

Pressure

(Guaranteed

Purchase

Amount in

Currency)

2,654 1,612 7,828 4,755 19.0 11.6 0.95

Fiscal

Expense

(Basic)

348 199 1,026 586 2.5 1.4 0.13

Fiscal Risk

Scenario 1 (-

10% Price)

3,602.4 1,693.5 10,627.2 4,995.9 25.9 12.2 0.80

10 The base forecast price is calculated based on current prices in the region;

82

Fiscal Risk

Scenario 2 (-

30% Price)

4,821.0 2,299.1 14,221.9 6,782.3 34.6 16.5 1.09

Chart Distribution of PPA Costs to Consumers and Government (Baseline - Million USD)

The diagram below shows the amounts paid by the government in the baseline scenario to the direct

electricity consumers and the government in dollars. However, this represents 100% realization of the

conditional obligation of the Government. If this amount is taken into account in electricity tariffs, the

cost per kilowatt hour is at least 0.01 tetri and maximum 0.47 tetri (less than 1 tetri).

Table 24.  Expected nominal and discounted fiscal outlay for all projects, all major 10, 5 and 3 projects